ND9000™ valve controller
Pocket reference guide for revision 4.0
Table of contents
ND9000 type coding	 1
Neles actuator to ND9000 combinations	 2
Mounting tips	 3
Measurement monitoring	 5
Guided start-up menu	 8
Configuration menu	 9
Configuring the positioner	 11
	 Setting the mode	 11
	 Configuration parameters	 11
	 Valve travel calibration	 17
Error messages on LCD	 20
	 Failsafe errors	 20
	 Alarms	 21
	 Errors	 22
	 Warnings	 25
	 Notifications	 27
Additional information & support files	 28
1
1.	 Sign	 Product group
	 ND	 Intelligent valve controller
2.	 Sign	 Series code
	 9
3.	 Sign	 Enclosure
	 10	 Standard IP66 / NEMA 4X
	 20	 Flameproof (Ex d) IP66 / NEMA 4X
	 30	 Stainless Steel Flameproof
		  (Ex d) IP66 / NEMA 4X
4.	 Sign	 Spool valve
	 2	 Low Capacity. Actuator < 1 dm3
	 3	 Medium Capacity. Actuator 1…3 dm3
	 6	 High Capacity. Actuator > 3 dm3
5.	 Sign	 Communication/Input signal range
	 H	 4-20 mA, HART communication
	 F	 Foundation fieldbus
	 P	 Profibus PA
(Signs 6, 7, 8, & 9 are options; see IMO for details)
ND9000 type coding
2
Neles actuator to ND9000 combinations
Spool QP B1J(A) B1C Stroke
volume
2 1 – 6 <1 dm3
3 1*,
2,
3
8,
10
6*,
9,
11,
13
1-3 dm3
6 4,
5,
6
12-322 17-502 >3 dm3
Neles actuator to
ND9000 combinations
*	 Spool size 2 is preferred for accurate control